RESOLUTION NO. 3346

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA OPENING EAST $3^{\rm RD}$ STREET BETWEEN BROADWAY AVENUE AND HAGGIN AVENUE.

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge owns or controls a number of rights-of-way via dedication, platting or donation for the benefit of the public; AND

WHEREAS, East Third Street is a platted City right-of-way that is closed to public traffic between Broadway and Haggin Avenue; AND

WHEREAS, East Third Street is an integral component of the planned improvements to U.S. Highway 212 proposed by the Montana Department of Transportation; AND

WHEREAS, The City Council and the Red Lodge Planning Board and Zoning Commission Design Review and Conditional Use Permits for the construction and operation of a Town Pump Convenience Store with access limited to East Third Street and Bonner Avenue.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana that upon the passage of this resolution, that East Third Street from Broadway Avenue to Haggin Avenue shall in all respects be open to any and all lawful uses.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this <u>24th</u> Day of <u>July</u>, 2012.

City of Red Lodge

Brian C. Roat, Mayor

Attest:

Debbie Tomicich, City Clerk